

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD G. TATUM, individually and on behalf of a class of
all other persons similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RJR PENSION INVESTMENT COMMITTEE; RJR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
COMMITTEE; R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO HOLDINGS, INC.; R.J.
REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL URGING REHEARING EN BANC**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U. S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Hollis T. Hurd
THE BENEFITS DEPARTMENT
Suite A38 #147
1597 Washington Pike
Bridgeville, PA 15017-2899
(412) 498-7484
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Janet M. Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Counsel for American Benefits Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO FORTY YEARS OF
ERISA LAW. 3

II. THE PANEL’S DECISION WILL DISCOURAGE INDIVIDUALS FROM
SERVING AS FIDUCIARIES AND INCREASE PLAN COSTS. 5

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Conkright v. Frommert, 130 S.Ct. 1640 (2010) 5

Statutes

ERISA sec. 404(a)(1)(B) 3

Other Authorities

G. Bogert and G. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees* § 541, p. 167
(2d rev. ed. 1993)..... 4
